505937095 02/26/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5983815

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
BENJAMIN EDINGER	10/16/2017	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ESOX ENGINEERING, LLC			
Street Address:	14135 LUCKETT LANE			
City:	GRAND HAVEN			
State/Country:	MICHIGAN			
Postal Code:	49417			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16523224

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)645-1568

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2486451483

Email: IPDocket@HowardandHoward.com

Correspondent Name: HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC

Address Line 1: 450 W. 4TH ST.

Address Line 4: ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	INST1361CON1/060210.01511
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JACOB P. WOOLBRIGHT
SIGNATURE:	/Jacob P. Woolbright/
DATE SIGNED:	02/26/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Parent Executed Inventor Assignment to Esox#page1.tif source=Parent Executed Inventor Assignment to Esox#page2.tif source=Parent Executed Inventor Assignment to Esox#page3.tif

PATENT 505937095 REEL: 052041 FRAME: 0714

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I. Benjamin Edinger of 14135 Luckett Lane, Grand Haven, Michigan 49417, USA (hereinative referred to as an "ASSIONOR"), have invented an invention entitled:

Personal Profection System With Control Member

which is set	forth in	United	States	Patent	Application	No.	15/787,162	illed	CH
October 18		; and							

WHEREAS, Esox Engineering, LLC a Michigan corporation busing a place of besiness at 14135 Euclieft Lane, Grand Haven, Michigan 49417, USA (the "ASSIGNUE"), is desirous of acquiring said invention, said patent application, and any U.S. and/or foreign patent applications and/or patents that may be obtained therefore or thereupon;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One United States Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is learnly acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the full and entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said patent application, including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to file any and all United States patent applications on said invention, including the right to file any United States patent applications defining priority to said patent application including but not limited to nonprovisional applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, and continuation-in-part applications, and the right to seek reissues or extensions of any putent in the United States, with the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same syould have been held by said ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and sale not been made;

ASSIGNOR HEREBY FURTHER ASSIGNS unto said ASSIGNED, its successors, assigns, or other legal expresentatives, the whole right, title and inferest in and to said invention throughout all countries foreign to the United States, including the right to file any foreign patent applications for said invention, including the right to file any foreign patent applications claiming priority to said patent application, and otherwise seek any patent in any foreign construction applications, and including but not limited to the right to file any foreign divisional applications, confinantion applications, and continuation in part applications claiming priority to said patent application where such procedure is proper, and the right to seek reissues or extensions of any patent in any lineign country, and said ASSIGNOR does hereby ratify any sets of said ASSIGNED in applying for a patent in said ASSIGNED S own name in my foreign country where such procedure is proper and does hereby agree to execute said foreign patent applications in the several countries where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventor, and to execute assignments of said foreign patent applications and any patent to be obtained therefore to said ASSIGNED.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES that said ASSIGNOR, its successors, assigns or other logal representatives will at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, without undue delay, execute and deliver any and

PATENT REEL: 052039 FRAME: 0315 all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, said application, and any U.S. and/or foreign patent applications and/or patents that may be obtained therefore;

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent and any reasones and extensions thereof to said ASSIGNEE in accordance with this Assignment;

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to said ASSIGNED the hall right to sue for and recover all profits and damages recoverable for past infringement of said invention, and application, and any U.S. and/or foreign patent or patents that may be obtained therefore, for ANSIGNED'S use and behalf and for the use and behalf of ASSIGNED'S successors, assigns and other logal representatives, and

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS and warrants that said ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest of said invention and said application herein assigned and leave not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

To comply with 37 C.F.R. § 3.21 for recordat of this Assignment, we hereby authorize and request the atterney or agent, as designated in any Power of Attendey executed with respect to this invention or any attendey or agent acting in a representative capacity, to insert the filling dates and application numbers of the above identified potent application(s) when they become known in the space above, if not already provided.

Dates: <u>12/16/17</u>

Benjamin Edinger

H&H Pile No. 060210.00828 Page 3 of 3

ASSIGNEE: Esox Engineering, LLC

Dated: 10/16/17 By: 545/

Printed Benjamin B. EDINGER

Tide: OMER

PATENT REEL: 052039 FRAME: 0818

RECORDED: 02/26/2020